IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRED LORENZO BROOKS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 92,011

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0648825
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>P</u>	AGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS		i
TABLE OF CITATIONS		ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		1
ARGUMENT		
ISSUE I		1
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.		
ISSUE II		8
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING MICHAEL JOHNSON TO TESTIFY THE ROCKS OF COCAINE HE WAS SELLING WEIGHED A GRAM APIECE WHEN THE COCAINE WAS NOT HIS, HE HAD NO PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF ITS QUALITY OR WEIGHT, AND THE PRECISE WEIGHT OF THE ROCKS WAS CRITICAL TO THE STATE'S PROOF.		
CONCLUSION	•	14
CEPTIFICATE OF SERVICE		15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>		PA	<u>GE</u>	(S)
Alcott v. State, 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1592 (Fla. 4th DCA July 1, 1998)		•		4
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1985)		•	•	4
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1980)	,	•		5
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)		•	•	11
Madruga v. State, 434 So.2d 331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .	,	•		12
Reyes v. State, 581 So.2d 923 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	,	•	6	5,7
Roban v. State, 384 So.2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. denied, 392 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 1980)		•		11
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)		•	•	5
<u>State v. Gilbert</u> , 507 So.2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)		•		12
<u>Velunza v. State</u> , 504 So.2d 780 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .	,	•	•	7
OTHER SOURCES				
Ehrhardt, Charles				
<u>Florida Evidence</u>	,			12
